## **RESOLUTION NO. 1860**

WHEREAS, the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners by letter dated April 20, 1995, a copy of which is attached hereto as Attachment "1", desire to transfer jurisdiction of a portion of Southgate Place in the City of Pendleton, Oregon, as described more fully in Exhibits A attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners have followed the legal procedures set forth in Oregon law for transfer of the above referenced road from jurisdiction of Umatilla County to the City of Pendleton; and

WHEREAS, on June 25, July 2, 9, 16, 1994, Umatilla County caused notice of intent to transfer the above referenced road from jurisdiction of Umatilla County to be published in <u>The East Oregonian</u>, a newspaper of general circulation published in Pendleton, Umatilla County, Oregon; and

WHEREAS, the Umatilla County Board of County Commissioners held a hearing on the proposed transfer of the above referenced road in Room 114, Umatilla County Courthouse, 216 S. E. 4th Street, Pendleton, Oregon on April 19, 1995; and

WHEREAS, the above described road is now built to a standard acceptable to the City of Pendleton; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the above request from the Board of Commissioners of Umatilla County requesting they surrender jurisdiction to the City of Pendleton; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pendleton intends and does by this Resolution accept the offer to have jurisdiction over the above County Road transferred to the City of Pendleton effective June 1, 1995.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PENDLETON:

THAT effective June 1, 1995, the jurisdiction of Umatilla County over a portion of Southgate Place in the City of Pendleton, Oregon, as described more fully in Exhibits A, attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, as a County road for its improvement, construction, or repair shall cease, and further that the full and absolute jurisdiction over the road for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement and the levying and collection of assessments therefore shall vest with the City of Pendleton.

Page 1--Resolution No. 1860

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the City of Pendleton shall have the same jurisdiction over the above roads or portion thereof as by its charter and the laws of the State are given or granted it over any of the other public streets and alleys of the City of Pendleton.

PASSED by the Council and approved by the Mayor May 16, 1995.

APPROVED: Robert E. Ramig Mayor

ATTEST: <u>Judi (1. Poske</u> City Recorder)

Approved as to Form:

rell

Peter H. Wells, City Attorney

Legal Description Approved: Engineering Department

phw/sh

J:\DATA\CAO\RESOL\1860 Page 2--Resolution No. 1860

(950426)

•	
A CONSTRUCTION OF AND AND A CONSTRUCTION OF A CONSTRUCTUON OF A CONSTRUCTUO A CONSTRUCTUO A CONSTRUCTUON OF A CONSTRUCTU	
	St MAT
THE	
PERK HNS AVE.	
	EXHIBIT A CITY OF PENDLETON ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
	COUNTY ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY TRANSFER SOUTHGATE PLACE
DENOTES RIGHT-OF-WAY TO DE TRANSFERED	DATE: APRIL 1995 SCALE: 1-300 SHEET 1 OF 1 DN. DY: RICK D. CKD. DY DWG. NO.